

[EN BANC ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 23, 2021]
No. 19-5331

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY OF THE
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Appellee,

v.

DONALD F. MCGAHN, II,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
(No. 1:19-cv-2379) (Hon. Ketanji Brown Jackson, District Judge)

EN BANC BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Matthew S. Hellman
Elizabeth B. Deutsch
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 639-6000

Annie L. Owens
Joshua A. Geltzer
Seth Wayne
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9042

Douglas N. Letter
General Counsel
Todd B. Tatelman
Megan Barbero
William E. Havemann
Lisa K. Helvin
Jonathan B. Schwartz
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700
douglas.letter@mail.house.gov

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY.....	xi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Legal Framework.	3
B. The Committee’s Investigation And Subpoena To McGahn.....	4
C. Procedural History.....	8
D. House Rules Provide For Litigation To Continue From One Congress To The Next.	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. This Case Will Not Become Moot: The Committee Will Continue The Relevant Investigation And Reissue The Subpoena To McGahn.....	13
II. The Committee Has A Cause Of Action To Enforce Its Subpoena.....	17
A. The Committee Can Sue In Equity To Remedy McGahn’s Failure To Comply With Its Subpoena.	18
B. DOJ’s Contrary Arguments Are Incorrect.	22
C. The Committee Is Entitled To Relief Under The Declaratory Judgment Act....	27
III. The District Court Has Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Under 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	28
A. This Suit Presents A Straightforward Federal Question.....	29
B. DOJ’s Implied Repeal Argument Is Incorrect.	30
IV. McGahn Is Not Absolutely Immune From The Committee’s Subpoena.....	40
A. Absolute Immunity Contravenes Well-Established Precedent.....	41
B. History Makes Clear That Presidential Aides Do Not Enjoy Absolute Immunity From Congressional Subpoenas.....	46

C. The Authority On Which DOJ Relies Does Not Support Absolute Immunity.. 50
CONCLUSION 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

<i>Adirondack Medical Center v. Sebelius</i> , 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	33
<i>American Society for Testing & Materials v. Public.Resource.Org., Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	18, 19, 25
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020).....	38
<i>Burlington Northern Railroad Co. v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 75 F.3d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	44, 49
<i>Committee on the Judiciary of the United States House of Representatives v. Miers</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008).....	8, 30
<i>Committee on the Judiciary of the United States House of Representatives v. Miers</i> , 542 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>Committee on Oversight & Government Reform v. Holder</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	8, 30, 33
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	37
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	17, 18-19
<i>Del Monte Fresh Produce Co. v. United States</i> , 570 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 561 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	44
* <i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	11, 17, 19, 20, 22, 25
<i>Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 644 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2011).....	29

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	52
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	26
<i>Halperin v. Kissinger</i> , 807 F.2d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	52
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	51, 52, 53
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	27
<i>Maine Community Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....	31
<i>*McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	21, 23
<i>Mims v. Arrow Financial Services, LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012).....	31, 37, 39
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	41-42, 49
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	52
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	31
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	41, 42, 43, 44
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	51
<i>Nixon v. Sirica</i> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	42, 44
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	46
<i>*Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955).....	21
<i>Reed v. County Commissioners of Delaware County</i> , 277 U.S. 376 (1928).....	24
<i>Rimini St., Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 873 (2019)	38
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Senate Select Committee on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 366 F. Supp. 51 (D.D.C. 1973)	34, 35
<i>Senate Select Committee on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	44
<i>Southern Pacific Terminal Co. v. ICC</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911).....	16

<i>Sun Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 514 F.2d 1020 (Ct. Cl. 1975)	44
* <i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....	19, 20, 21, 22, 30, 45
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 940 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>rev'd</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....	30
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020).....	22-23
<i>United States House of Representatives v. Mnuchin</i> , 976 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	23
* <i>United States v. AT&T Co.</i> , 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 12, 16, 27, 29, 32, 35, 36, 40	
<i>United States v. AT&T Co.</i> , 567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	16, 20, 22
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 187 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....	42
* <i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	13, 43, 50
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	32, 33
<i>Winstead v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 933 F.2d 576 (7th Cir. 1991)	38
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	27

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....	4
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1.....	53
U.S. Const. amend. XX, § 1	9
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1365	12, 28, 30, 39
28 U.S.C. § 1366	33
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a).....	12, 27
Act of Dec. 1, 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-486, § 2(a), 94 Stat. 2369, 2369	36

Act of Oct. 21, 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-574, § 2, 90 Stat. 2721	35
Ethics in Government Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-521, Title VII, § 705, 92 Stat. 1824, 1878.....	31
Ethics in Government Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-521, Title VII, § 705(f)(1), 92 Stat. 1824, 1879	36
False Statements Accountability Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-292, § 4, 110 Stat. 3459, 3460.....	38

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

163 Cong. Rec. H7 (daily ed. Jan. 3, 2017), https://perma.cc/9QPK-9CKL	9
165 Cong. Rec. H8 (daily ed. Jan. 3, 2019), https://perma.cc/D6FD-RMJK	9, 14
165 Cong. Rec. H32 (daily ed. Jan. 3, 2019), https://perma.cc/D6FD-RMJK	10
165 Cong. Rec. H225 (daily ed. Jan. 4, 2019), https://perma.cc/D6FD-RMJK	10
<i>Controversial Pardon of International Fugitive Marc Rich: Hearing Before H. Comm. on Gov't Reform, 107th Cong. (2001)</i>	47, 48
H. Doc. No. 114-192 (2017), https://perma.cc/6KX6-Q4KQ	10
H. Rep. No. 93-1305 (1974).....	48
H. Rep. No. 116-108 (2019).....	7
H. Res. 430, 116th Cong. (2019).....	7, 10
House Rule II.8, https://perma.cc/7XTB-LUAJ	10, 14
House Rule X.1, https://perma.cc/7XTB-LUAJ	4, 14
House Rule X.2, https://perma.cc/7XTB-LUAJ	4, 14
House Rule XI.1, https://perma.cc/7XTB-LUAJ	4
House Rule XI.2, https://perma.cc/7XTB-LUAJ	4

<i>Inquiry into the Alleged Involvement of the Central Intelligence Agency in the Watergate and Ellsberg Matters: Hearing Before the Special Subcomm. on Intelligence of the H. Comm. on Armed Servs.</i> , 94th Cong. (1973).....	46, 47
<i>Investigation of Whitewater Development Corporation and Related Matters: Hearing Before the S. Special Comm. to Investigate Whitewater Dev. Corp. and Related Matters</i> , 104th Cong., Vol. 2 (1995).....	47
<i>Iran-Contra Investigation: Joint Hearings Before the H. Select Comm. to Investigate Covert Arms Transactions with Iran and the S. Select Comm. on Secret Military Assistance to Iran and the Nicaraguan Opposition</i> , 100th Cong. (1987)	48
<i>Presidential Campaign Activities of 1972: Hearing Before the S. Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities</i> , 93d Cong. (1973)	47
<i>Presidential Campaign Activities of 1972, Senate Resolution 60: Appendix to the Hearings of the Select Committee on Presidential Campaign Activities of the United States Senate</i> , 93d Cong., 1st and 2d Sess. 1 (1974)	34-35
S. Rep. No. 94-966 (1976)	35
S. Rep. No. 95-127 (1978) (Conf. Rep.).....	31, 32
S. Rep. No. 95-170 (1977)	31, 36
S. Res. 262, 70th Cong. (1928).....	24
<i>White House Contacts with Treasury/RTC Officials About “Whitewater”-Related Matters—Part 1: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Banking, Fin., and Urban Affairs</i> , 103d Cong. (1994)	47

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioners, <i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020) (No. 19-715), 2020 WL 563912	40
<i>Continuing Effect of a Congressional Subpoena Following the Adjournment of Congress</i> , 6 Op. O.L.C. 744 (1982).....	14
<i>Prosecution for Contempt of Congress of an Executive Branch Official Who Has Asserted a Claim of Executive Privilege</i> , 8 Op. O.L.C. 101 (1984)	37

<i>Response to Congressional Requests for Information Regarding Decisions Made Under the Independent Counsel Act</i> , 10 Op. O.L.C. 68 (1986)	29, 37
<i>Memorandum of the Chairman re Continuation of Ongoing Committee Litigation in the 117th Congress</i> (Dec. 16, 2020), https://perma.cc/KHF7-8VSE	10-11, 13, 15
Robert S. Mueller III, <i>Report on the Investigation into Russian Interference in the 2016 Presidential Election</i> (2019)	5, 6
Press Release, Speaker of the House, Nancy Pelosi, <i>Pelosi Announces Committee Chairs Approved by Democratic Caucus for the 117th Congress</i> (Dec. 3, 2020), https://perma.cc/7AWS-7YXH	10
Harold C. Relyea & Todd B. Tatelman, Cong. Rsch. Serv., RL31351, <i>Presidential Advisers' Testimony Before Congressional Committees: An Overview</i> (2014).....	46, 47
Shannon von Sant, <i>President Trump Attacks Report On White House Counsel's Cooperation With Mueller</i> , NPR (Aug. 19, 2018), https://perma.cc/M6MN-YQV3	6
<i>Sitting Presidents & Vice Presidents Who Have Testified Before Congressional Committees</i> , U.S. Senate (2017), https://perma.cc/J2HH-X5WG	46
